
FrGdeI>J. $k L. Wo Moehl and /.s n 5.atGs 
I !'t?-h5. t 1Jr~·t • Eng.inee:t• s 
~5:1..l. rr Ch- ~1 s St , Bal·c.:t.!ilo .... G 18, Hd 

Job No,. C-1465 ... . . ...., _ ... 

£oi Mro Fred Gross 
Fred Gross & Sons, Inc . 
1300 South Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

7.RA.NSMITTAL MEMORANDUM 
--------------I conn $t.1on. with 

United Evangelical Church _______ .. ______ - __ .. _ ------~------ --.--•-----·-----

Eastern Avenue and Dillon Street .... ,...___ __ ,. .. __ ~--- ...._ __ . _ _..,,__,,.. .. ______ . ------... ----~ ... --
Trammi.5.tted ha:rat-1.i n:re the :following ·t • • 

Two (2) prints showing the layout of the existing bui lding so 
Superimposed thereon, in dotted lines, is the outline of the 
proposed new church bui lding showing t he tower , which we de­
sire to have project onto the sidewalk for a distance of 2 1 

(or 3 ' ) by width not exceeding 14-1/2' . We are also showing 
the steps which, under t he existing r egulations, we understand 
can conform to the past practice wherein the Board of Estimates 
permits a minor privilege coming out 1/4 of the width of the 
sidewalk . Since the sidewalk is in excess of 141 wide, the 
steps could project at least 3- 1/2 1 beyond the property lineo 
This is shovm i n dotted lineso 

C py tcs • L. w. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIAn~s 

By_ e1r: .............. -- - - ----
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~ e II 1'• J. Z Hi-•K Jr\~, D F RE D E RI C K L. W. M O E H L E 
ARCHITECTS - ENGINEERS 

2 S l 4 NOR T H CHAR L ES S T RE ET 

BALTIMOR.E 18, MAR.YlAND 

JO H N .J. Z I NK,A. I. A . B EL MONT 4B77 - 4878 NORMAN G . AT K IN S 

F. L. W. MOEHL E , A. I. A. 

M. A M . SOC. C. E . 

T.V.C RAYCROFT,J R . ~RY 

C- 146 5 March 16 , 1956 

Mr . Fred Gross 
1300 South Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Re: Contract for Construction 
of United Evangelical Church 

Dear Mr . Gross: 

Enclosed is another Page 2 for substitution in your 
contract form for the work at United Evangelical Church. 
Article 3 has been written according to your instructions 
over the telephone this afternoon. A copy of this is 
being mailed to Mr . Hicks . We trust this page is satis­
factor y. 

lrk 

Enclosure 

Yours very truly , 

FREDERICK L. W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 

0 __/) ~. / / 

~~- 7[~~r 

L. Ruth Knight , Secretary 



Article 2. Time of Completion-The work to be performed under this Contract shall be 

commenced:.. .. Actual field .. construction .. and .. demolition, .. TuesdaY, .... 
April 3, 1956; other phases of the project, at onceo 

and shall be substantially completed .......... f..e.RJ:J,J,?..:t'.Y. .. .l5.., .. J . .9.5.'Z ...................................... . 
(Here insert stipulation as to liquidated damages, if any. ) 

Article 3. The Contract Sum-The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the performance 

of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions provided therein, in current funds 

as follows· ... A ... sum .. not ... to .. exceed .. $205 ,.500000.,_ .. same .. to .. be .. com_puted __ _ 
/State here the Jump sum amount, unit pr'ices, or both, as desired in individual cases.) 

as the cost to the Contractor, including insurances, plus a ·fee 
of ten per cent to cover overhead and commission. If said cost 
plus overhead and commission is less than the maximum contract 
price(as may be subsequently adjusted by Change Orders, if any) 
resultant saving shall revert to the Owner. The Contr~ctor shall, 
at the completion of the job, render an itemized bill showing his 
cost plus overhead and commission. If the Owner desires any veri­
fication of these costs, it will be provided at the Owner's expense . 

Where the quantities originally contemplated are so changed that application of the 
agreed unit price to the quantity of work performed is shown to create a hardship to 
the Owner or the Contractor, there shall be an equitable adjustment of the Contract to 
prevent such hardship. 

Agreement Between Contractor and Owner. 
Sixth Edition - Five Pages - Page 2. 
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Tfi □ MAS HICKS & SONS, .c. ,., 
106 W. MADISON BT~£ET 

BALTIMORE· 1, MARY.LAND 

F. L .. • • th •.e and A$sQci ates, Aroh1tects 
2514 North Chr Jes Str~et 
el ti r 18, M ry l nd 

• propose to use the fot lowf ng ubcontractor on the 
. ebove projact 1 

Brick masonry, set stone 
ll es one 
Structure l· end mlsce f htneous stee l 
S toe I Jo Is ts 
Ste I s h 
Ho l 1ow etet work 
eterproof t ng 

~oofing ond sheet _meta l 
Mi t lwork 
Pl esterlng, ecou tlco l 
RHHfent flooring 
Gl ass 
l aded gl ass 
Toi I .et P rt·i tfons 
Cera ic tJfe 
Pat ntl ng 

Iring 
Ptumbfng, he~tlng, ventJfatJn 

Jos ph Scorpu tla 
Harding & COgsw 11 
Oi etirJeh Broth rs 
Beth l ehem St e l Company 
Telbott & Oitge l tMaak•r l 
Lewis J. 8 umann <World> 
H. E. Cann Co pany 
Edward G. Fick C pany 
John J . 6runa, tno. 
R. ~usae tf 8ft tztu•·d 
T cker's of Towson Corp._ 
obert L. Wa lsh Compeny 
i ti er Art Gt s tudlo 

J. o. S hughter co. <Metp1r) 
AS$0C i {A red ti lo & A\orb ,. Co. 
H • • Red r Son 
Joseph k. Argebright b Son 

nry Alb rt, Jr. & co. 

Very tru ly yours, 



T . RUSSELL HICKS 

ROBERT H . HICKS 

\...._./ W . PAUL HICKS 

THOMAS HICKS & SONS , INC. 

BUILDERS 

March 8, 1956 

106 W . MADISON STREET 

BALTIMORE I , MD . 

United Evangelical Church 
935 South East Avenue 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

Gentlemen& 

We wish to acknowledge with thanks the telephone conversation 
we had this morning with your President, Mr. Fred W. Gross, in which he 
advised us that we have been awarded the contract for the construction of 
your new church building. We confirm our verbal proposal to furnish all labor 
and materials necessary to complete the building for a sum not to exceed 
$205,500.00. In consideration of this further reduction in our price, Mr. 
Gross agreed that the Church would allow us to use the existing water and 
electric facilities during the construction period. 

We agree to do the work at our cost plus ten per cent for overhead 
and commission with the final contract sum not to exceed the above stipulated 
contract sum, subject to subsequent adjustment for additions or deductions as 
mey be mutualty agreed upon. 

With a view to clarification, we would like to confirm our 
understanding of the decisions reached by your Building Committee at our 
meeting of March;, 1956. Of the changes enumerated in Addendum #2, dated 
February 20, 1956, 11 B11 , 11 C11 , 11 ! 11 and 11 K" are accepted and "A", 11 D11 , 11E", "F", 
"G", 11H11 , and 11J" are _ rejected. _ Of the Alternates, 11 B11 , 11 G~, _ and 11 H11 are 
rejected with the understanding that if you find that -you can have the work in 
connection with the existing stained glass windows (Alternate "G") done to your 
advantage under a separate contract, the sum of $;,;oo.oo will be deducted from 
the contract amount for that purpose. With regard to Alternate #1 of our 
original proposal of February 8, 1956; if agreeable to you, we propose to do 
any sheet piling work, if required, on a cost plus ten per cent basis, same to 
be added to the contract amount. 

We talked with Mr. Moehle today and he informed us that he plans to 
issue an Addendum#; to cover the above changes, as well as make revisions in 
the drawings to bring them into conformity with the agreed on changes so as to 
eliminate any confusion among subcontractors at a later date. We feel that the 
contract should be executed after the contract documents have been brought up 
to date. We suggested to Mr. Moehle that he forward.'the prepared contract to 
us for execution and we will execute it and send it to you for your signature. 
In connection with the contract, we would like to suggest the use of the 
following wording under "Article;. The Contract Sum.11 ; we have used it before 
and it has proved satisfactory& 

"••••••in current funds as follows: $205,500.00. The cost to the 
Contractor, including insurances, plus a fee of ten per cent to 
cover overhead and commission not to exceed the above amount. If 
said cost plus overhead and commission is less than the contract 



Page 2 - Thomas Hicks & Sons, Inc. to United Evangelical Church - March 8, 1956 

price as subsequently adjusted by Change Orders, if any, resultant 
saving shall revert to the Owner. The Contractor shall, at the 
completion of the job, render an itemized bill showing his cost plus 
overhead and commission. If the Owner desires any verification of 
these costs, it will be provided at the Owner 1s expense." 

In view of the fact that obtaining a building permit from City 
Hall can be, and often is, a tedious and drawn-out affair, perhaps it would 
be wise to consider making immediate application on the basis of the plans 
and specifications as now constituted without waiting for revised plans and 
specifications. We suggest you consult Mr. Moehle on this matter and if you 
decide that you want us to make immediate application, we would appreciate a 
letter from you formally advising us of the award of contract. 

We are looking forward to our proposed association and sincerely 
trust that it will prove mutually beneficial. 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS HICKS & SONS, Inco 

~ """"~ 

cc z 
F. L. w. Moehle and Associates, Architects 



COMMERCIAL COPY 
THE E. EYRING & SONS CO. 

·:· B U IL D E R S •:· 
Established 1887 

800 S. CONKLING STREET 

BALTIMORE 24, MD. 
February 8, 1956 

United Ev ngelic l Church 
c/o F. L. w. oehle and Associates , Archit cts 
2514 North Charles Street 
Baltimor 18 , Maryland 

Gentlemen: 

With refer nee to our bid on the United Evangelical 
Church , we ish to note the following conditions:-

(a) W have included the cost of a watchman on th job as 
being essential . 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

We have included the cost of a sidew lk protection 
canopy in front o.f the Church Building. 

We have included concrete underpinning for pilasters 
and spot underpinning for walls of Hall and Sunday 
School Building. 

e have made several test borings and from th nature 
of the soil we beli ' v th alley b nk will hav to b 

INDUSTRIAL 

hored with st el she t piling and the west and south 
w 11s with wood she t piling , for which eh ve quoted 
unit prices . 

(e) 

{.f) 

{g) 

We have included the cost of taking down and r install­
ing the Tower BellA and lightning rods . 

Any .fuel oil required for temporary heating to be 
furnished by the Owner . 

The cost of relocating the existing electric poles has 
not be determined and is not included in the Base Bid , 

R pectfully submitted , 

THE'~. E I NG & SONS COMPANY 

E::=:~g:tlt 
EE:mek 



~j. ~lNK AND FR}:DERICK L. W. MOEHLE 
AR.CHITECTS - ENGINEER.S 

2S14 NORTH CHARLES STREET . 

BA LTIMORE 18, MAR.YlAND 

JOHN .J. ZINK, A.I.A. BELMONT 4B77-487B NORMAN G.ATKINS 

F. L.W. MOEHLE,A.1.A. 

M. AM. SOC. C. E. 

T.V.CRAYCROFT,JR, G . M. SAKER, SECRETAR Y 

United Evangelical Church Bidders List 

E. Eyrinf and Sons 

Wm. H. Sands, Inc . 

Samuel A. Kroll, Inc. 

Kirby and McGuire, Inc. 

Baltimore Contractors, Inc. 

Chriethilf Const. Corp. 

Hicks•Tate, Inc. 

__ Withdrew Feb. 7th. 

Lawrence Const. Co., Inc. 

Atlas Contractor of Md., Inc. 

Thomas Hicks and Sons, Inc. 

w. E. Bickerton Const. Co., Inc. 

Young and Adams, Inc . ~----Withdrew Jan. 25~h 
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FREDERICK L.W. MOEHLE AND ASSO C IATE S 
AR C HIT EC T S- CONS U LTI NG ENG I NEERS 

2514 NORTH CHARLES STREET 

BALTIMORE 18, MARYLAND 

F. L . W. MOEHLE , A . I . A. 
M . AM . SO C. C . E . 

C- 1465 

Mr . Fred Gross, President 
United Evangelical Church 
East and Dillon Streets 
Baltimore 24 , Maryland 

Dear Mr. Gross: 

BELM O NT 48 77- 48 7 B 

February 3, 1956 

With contractor ' s bids due in soon for the proposed new church 
building, we feel that we should call your attention to the usual 
recommendation that provision should be made in your financial 
calculations to allow for contingencies and unexpected items , 
particularly in connection with foundation and soil conditions, 
underpinning , and unanticipated items such as eleetric conduits 
(hidden) in the existing building which will be cut into or 
disturbed in connection with the new project . 

Onnnew buildings , it is usually recommended that a contingency 
factor of 5% (minimum) be allowed for , while for alteration 
work the suggested minimum is 10%. One of the problems most 
frequently encountered is that of foundation soil conditions . 
Unless extensive subsoil tests and explorations (which are quite 
expensive) are made ~efore the working drawings are prepared, 
the footing design must be made on an assumed soil capacity. 
If , upon excavation, the soil is different from the assmned 
soil conditions , then adjustments must be made . In many cases , 
it is true , the assumptions are correct and satisfactory , but 
sometimes they are not . At times the necessary changes are 
less costly that the elaborate soil tests, but there have been 
times when quite expensive fouadation and footing changes were 
necessary. 

Considering your project in its entirety , we suggest that you 
allow a minimum of a 5% contingency factor in your financial 
analysis . 

~ .
. s ry truly, 

/2 

J. ·tlmu~ 
F.~. W. Moehle , AIA 
Registered Architect 



S <II B • 

ob Noo C-1465' 

Dat March 2 , :I:.955 

Toz Mr . Fred Gross 

T an.· 

1300 South Clinton Street 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

NDUM 

Pro,.Posed New Church Building for 

United Evangelical Church 

t h ew1 ollo Ying : 

One set of Preliminary Outline Specifications for 

United Evangelical Church, Baltimore , Maryland . 

These ar e for your file . 

F. L. W. MOEHLE ND ASSOCIATES 

»· 5!fl_~y 
Secretary 



---;J G H N :]. :ZINK.: AND FREDERICK L. W. MOEHLE 

ARCHITECTS - ENGINEERS 
2S14 NOR TH CHARLES STREET 

BALTIMORE 18, MAR.YlAND 

JOHN J. ZINK, A. I. A. BELMONT 4877 - 4878 
F. L.W. MOEHLE,A. LA. 

M. AM . SOC. C. E . 

T.V. CRAYCROFT,JR, 

C-1465 

Mr. Fred Gross, President 
United Evangelical Church 
923 South East Avenue 
Baltimore 24, Maryland 

NORMAN G.ATKtNS 

G. M. BAKER, SECRETARY 

January 22, 1955 

Re: Architect's Preliminary Fee 

Dear Mr . Gross: 

The preliminary plans for the proposed alterations 
and/or new work at your Church building have now been 
completed~ and, at the last meeting of your committee, 
January l~, they were accepted by you. 

At the completion and acceptance of the preliminary 
plans, the architect's fee of $2,4oO.OO (based on an 
assumed cost of $160,000.00) for the preliminary work 
is due in full. You have already paid (in two payments) 
the amount of $2 ,000.00. There is now due the balance 
of $4oo.oo on the preliminary fee, which the enclosed 
Statement No . 3 covers. 

If there are any questions, please contact us. 

lrk 

Yours very truly, 

FREDERICK L. W. MOEHLE AND ASSOCIATES 

L. Ruth Knight 
Secretary 

Enclosure - Statement No. 3. 
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